Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 07-19-2006



103277706

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

ET

1032	77706
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Ple	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Martin P. Bender	Name: Fluid Air, Inc.
Donald P. Verbarg	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2550 White Oak Circle
Execution Date(s) June 4, 2004	_
Assignment Merger	City a Aurena
Security Agreement	City: Aurora
Joint Research Agreement	State: Illinois
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 60504-9678
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s):	s document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/860,937	
Additional numbers	attached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: One
Name: George E. Bullwinkel	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Iliteriiai Addiess	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Enclosed
Street Address: 19 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1300	None required (government interest not affecting title
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information
State: Illinois Zip: 60603	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
	Expiration Date
Phone Number: 312-201-0777	b. Deposit Account Number 500358
Fax Number: 312-201-0737	Authorized User Name George E. Bullwinkel
Email Address: geb@bullwinket.com	
9. Signature: 10860937 Signature	July 11, 2006 Date
TOOL DEPINIE	Total number of pages including cover
021 40.00 DH George E. Bullwinkel, attorney	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, we, the below named inventor, have invented or co-invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention described or intended to be described and set forth in the application for United States Letters Patent, prepared and executed by us as shown below, and filed concurrently herewith, entitled:

METHOD FOR PRODUCING SMALL GRANULES

and further described as serial number 10/860937 filed 06/04/2004;

AND WHEREAS, Fluid Air, Inc., a corporation of Thing, having a principal office at 2550 White Oak Circle, Aurora, IL 60504-9678, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, application and any Patent which may be granted therefore or thereupon, together with any and all divisions, reissues and extensions thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it know that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, and in recognition of my pre-existing obligation of assignment, I, the said inventor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer unto said Fluid Air, Inc., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvement(s), the aforesaid application, and any Patent which may be granted therefore or thereupon, together with any and all divisions, reissues and extensions thereof, all my foreign rights to said invention, and all my rights under the International Convention with respect to said invention and application, and authorize the said Fluid Air, Inc. to apply for patents in foreign countries, claiming the filing date of the U.S. application under the provisions of the International Convention.

I further agree to communicate to Fluid Air, Inc. its successors, assigns and legal representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, to testify at any legal proceedings relating thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and, in addition, to execute any and all documents that may be required in order that Fluid Air, Inc. and its successors and assigns may make application for Patent on said invention in foreign countries in its own name.

I further authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention or application unto Fluid Air, Inc. in accordance with this assignment.

I further authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert into this Agreement the serial number and filing date of the aforementioned United States patent application when officially known.*

And for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby, for us and our legal representatives, covenant and agree with Fluid Air, Inc. its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that we have full and unencumbered title to the invention(s) and application above described and hereby assigned, which title we warrant into Fluid Air, Inc. its successors, legal representative and assigns; that we have not and will not grant to any others any license to make, use or sell said invention(s) or perform any act inconsistent with this agreement.

STAILED:

Martin P. Bender

Mench

JUNE 4, 2009

PATENT REEL: 018062 FRAME: 0301

STATE OF
COUNTRY OF U. S. A.
I hereby certify that before me personally appeared Martin P. Bender, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me was sworn and did acknowledge that he executed this instrument as his free act and deed on the day and year aforesaid "OFFICIAL SEAL" (SEAL GEORGE E. BULLWINKEL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 04/12/07
SIGNED:
Donald P. Verliary Donald P. Verbarg Date Date
STATE OF 1LLINOIS COUNTRY OF U.S.A.
I hereby certify that before me personally appeared Donald P. Verbarg, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me was sworn and did acknowledge that he executed this instrument as his free act and deed on the day and year aforesaid
(SEAL) Notary Public
"OFFICIAL SEAL" GEORGE E. BULLWINKEL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 04/12/07

RECORDED: 07/17/2006

for Applicant

PATENT REEL: 018062 FRAME: 0302